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RICHARD T. WHITE #58622 @ B [Q L'P g’
ROBERT F. CAMPBELL #136153
FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY
1221 Broadway, 21st Floor
Oakland, California 94612-1837
Telephone: ' (510) 451-3300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

SUPERTOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

JEAN RATTO LARKIN; JEFFREY RATTO; No. 691609-9

ROBERT RATTO,
DECLARATION OF

Plaintiffs, LARRY SETO

VS.

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC., a
California corporation; PHILLIPS
PETROLEUM COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation; TOSCO CORPORATION, a
Nevada corporation; TEXACO, INC.,
a Delaware corporation; and DOES
1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.
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I, Larry Seto, declare as follows:

1. I am an employee of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency ("County") and have responsibility for the
District’s oversight of the remediation of the g0il and groundwater
contamination at -the 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California
("Property"). I am a Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist with
the County. Based on my personal knowledge from a review of the
County’s record file on this Property and facts and events

concerning this Property which are known to me, I could and would
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1 testify competently to the matters stated herein if called as a
2 witness at trial.

3 2. The excavation that would have been required to remove
4 four (4) 550 gallon underground storage tanks, and to replace them
5 with tanks of 1,500, 2,000 and 3,000 gallon capacities, would have
6 disclosed any significant gasoline contamination that had occurred
7 from those tanks. My experience, based upon being present at
8 numerous excavations where gasoline underground storage tanks have
9 been removed, is that if there has been any significant (i.e., more
10 than a very small amount), of gasoline leakage or spillage, there
11 will be a strong, noticeable odor of gasoline during the excavation
12 of the contaminated soil.

13 3. Gasoline contamination remains in the soil around tanks
14 or piping where leaks have occurred, and contaminated soil will be
15 excavated during the removal of tanks and piping that have leaked.
16 Moreover, where smaller tanks (such as four (4) 550 gallon tanks),
17 are replaced with larger tanks (such as three (3) tanks with
18 capacities of 1,500, 2,000 and 3,000 gallons), a much larger and
19 deeper excavation is required to install the larger tanks than
20 would be required for removal of the smaller tanks. This would
21 further gquarantee the excavation of petroleum contaminated soil,
22 if any existed, particularly from the bottom of the excavation.
23 4. The excavation required to remove underground storage
24 tanks with 1,500, 2,000 and 3,000 gallon capacities, and replace
25 them with one or more tanks of 8,000 to 10,000 gallon capacities,
26 would have disclosed any significant gascline contamination that
27 had occurred from those tanks. My experience, based upon being
28
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present at numerous excavations where gasoline u;derground storage
tanks have been removed, is that if there has been any significant
(i.e., more than a very small amount), of gasoline leakage or
spillage, there will be a strong, noticeable odor of gasoline
during the excavation of the contaminated soil.

5. Gasoline contamination remains in the soil around tanks
or piping where leaks have occurred, and contaminated soil will be
excavated during the removal of tanks and piping that have leaked.
Moreover, where smaller tanks (such as three (3) tanks with 1,500,
2,000 and 3,000 gallon capacities), are replaced with larger tanks
{such as 8,000 to 10,000 gallon tanks), a much larger and deeper
excavation is required to install the larger tanks than would be
required for removal of the smaller tanks. This would further
guarantee the excavation of petroleum contaminated soil, if any
existed, particularly from the bottom of the excavation.

6. I was present at the removal of a 280 gallon waste oil
underground storage tank from the Property which occurred on April
4, 1989. The excavation to remove the tank was to the normal depth
to remove such a tank. There was no nbticeable gasoline odor or
anything out of the ordinary associated with the excavation or
removal. If there had been noticeable gasoline odor associated
with the excavation or removal, I would have immediately ordered
work to determine the extent of that contamination, including the
installation of a groundwater monitoring well. I did not order
such work until samples taken from the excavation of the used oil
tank indicated that there was some petroleum contamination at the

£ill and vent ends of the tank.
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7. The Property is contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination at levels exceeding the accepted regulatory standards
for clean. Attached hereto as Exhibit "“A" is a true and correct
copy of a report dated May 25, 1990, which was prepared by Exeltech
for the investigation and remediation of the petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination on the Property. The investigation and remediation
work reflected by the report attached hereto as Exhibit "a", as
well as the preparation of that report, was requested by the
COupty. A copy of this report was submitted to the County as
required by the County and is kept with the regular files of the
County for this site. I was the lead agency official at the time
this remediation work was done and this report was prepared. I
reviewed and approved the work plans for this remediation work and
reviewed and approved the report attached as Exhibit "a", I
visited the site during the remediation work and observed the
nature and extent of the petroleum contamination. The report
attached as Exhibit "A" accurately reflects the nature ancd extent
of the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination on the Property,
including the fact that there were three identified sources of
contamination on the Property: (1) the piping between the fuel
tanks and the pump islands, (2) the pump islands and (3) the hoists
in the lube bays.

8. Benzene, toluene and ethylbenzene are petroleunm
constituents with relatively high volatility. As a result, where
there has been a petroleum release/spill into so0il, these
constituents tend to migrate away from the source of the

release/spill at a faster rate than other less volatile petroleum
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1 constituents. The soil samples taken from beneath the hoists in
2 the lube room show that the soil is contaminated with petroleum
3 which is absent the constituents of benzene, toluene and ethyl
4 benzene. This indicates that the petroleum contamination resulted
5 from releases occurring over a long period of time.

6 . 9, Jean Ratto Larkin, Robert Ratto and Jeffrey Ratto were
7 requested by the County to investigate and remediate the
8 contamination on the Property because they presently own the
9 Property. All of the actions they have taken to investigate and
10 remediate the petroleum contamination on the Property have been
i1 requested by the County.

12 10. The wall of the excavation along Webster Street had
13 visible petroleum contamination which indicates that contamination
14 from the site has migrated off the Property. The historic
15 groundwater flow for the area is in a direction migrating away from
16 the corner of the Property at Webster Street and Pacific Avenue.
17 As reflected by my testimony during a deposition taken of me in
18 this action, plaintiffs have not been required to investigate or
19 remediate off-site contamination. They have not been required to
20 do this because they do not have the financial resources to do this
21 work.
22 11. The contaminated soil excavated from the Property is
23 presently piled up on the Property. Groundwater contamination,
24 including floating product on the groundwater, was encountered
25 during the excavation. A plan for groundwater treatment has not
26 been approved. The County will not approve construction on the
27 Property until the soil is either treated to remove> all
28
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1 contamination exceeding standards set by the County, or the soil

2 is hauled to an approved landfill, and a plan for groundwater

3 treatment has been approved.

Date

' Larry Seto
9 Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency
10 Senior Hazardous Materials
Specialist
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
i9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
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EXCELTECH

May 25, 1990

Golden, Stefan, Ellenberg & Toby
7677 Oakport, Suite 460
QOakland, CA 94621-1967

Attention: Mr. George C. Rogers

Subject: Summary Report for
. Jean R. Larkin (Pacific Properties)
; 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California
Exceltech Project No. 4358F

i Dear Mr. Rogers:

At the request of Jean R. Larkin (Pacific Properties), Exceltech, Inc. is submitting this
Summary Report, which includes analytical results and a short synopsis of the work
completed at the subject site. The reason for the request, was the vast extent of
contamination found in both groundwater and soil on the property.

This report, as stated, is an informational summary of the work completed at the subject
site by Exceltech. Any attempt to use this report as an interpretive tool to establish
responsible parties for the contamination found at the site will be done so at the sole risk,
and liability of the parties doing so.

Yaours truly,
o “
andall L.. Stone
Program Manager
RLS:jed

Enclosure
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Background

Exceltech conducted Phase I work at the site based upon the proposed work plan
submitted by LRA Environmental, and accepted by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. (ACDEH) A copy of this work plan , "Plan of Corrections,
Waste Oil Tank," July 24, 1989, is enclosed in Appendix A of this report. Based
upon this report and our conversations with Pacific Property, the following work

schedule was proposed,

h Work Schedule and jectiv

1, Re-excavate the contaminated soils placed back into the waste oil tank

excavation by the previous contractor.

2. Excavate around the former waste oil tank area until soil sample readings
reach non-detectable levels. Conduct confirmation sampling by sending

samples to the laboratory.

3. Drill three soil borings around the new excavation and convert one to a

groundwater monitoring well, as required by LRA's work plan.

e

4, Locate the monitoring well downgradient, as defined by a%gff-site well

survey.\
A AN
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LRA 's environmental work plan indicated the only contamination was localized only

] aro;nd the fill end of the waste oil tank excavation. Exceltech believed that

excavation was the most prudent approach because (a) contaminated soils had been
put back into the excavation and (b) the excavation boundaries were obscure.
Furthermore, significant cost savings would result if the contamination could be

defined and the soil borings placed in clean areas.

Excavation, Phase I

The first excavation phase was conducted from the end of November through early
December 1989 (Site Map 1). Initially, the previously excavated soils were removed
to expose native soil sidewalls. After exposing the sidewalls, it was evident that the

east wall was substantially contaminated. The west wall had also visible strings of

contamination,

It was agreed to extend the excavation in both west and east directions. To the west,

the limit would be Webster Street; to the east, the existing building.

Excavation to the east was halted when it was determined that further excavation
would undermine the building. At this time, contamination was apparent not only in

the east wall of the excavation, but in the north wall as well.

Excavation to the west was stopped before Webster Street when a steel conduit was

encountered. Since Pacific Properties had subleased the site to Christmas tree
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vendors, Exceltech backfilled the excavation for safety and demobilized its field

Crews,

Exceltech proposed to Pacific Properties to demolish the existing building to extend
the excavation in an attempt to determine the extent of contamination. Once the
building was demolished, Exceltech also proposed to remove two hoists from inside
excavating around their concrete-encased bases. Soil sampling would be conducted

as required for formal excavation closure.

Excavation, Phase 11

The extent of contamination at the subject site began to be revealed during the Phase
I excavation (Site Map 2, photo record). Three possible additional sources of
contamination besides the waste oil tank were discovered, significantly changing the

scope of work. Additional sources included:

1. Two floor hoists.
2. Steel and fiberglass product lines. '
3. Five-thousand-gallon fuel tank.
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Floor Hoist Area

Soil beneath the floor hoists were the first to be excavated and sampied.
Contamination was extensive. Samples taken on February 2, 1990 in areas
underneath and around the hoists revealed the following levels of contamination in

the soils:

TPH as gasoline 1,800 ppm
TPH as diesel 6,300 ppm
Total oil and grease ~ 4,400 ppm  /

The contamination had migrated not only laterally but vertically beneath the hoists.
In areas underneath the hoists, visible contamination was removed below the water
table, dewatering the excavation and removing soils. It was apparent (due to the

extent of contamination) that these hoists had been leaking for many years.

A noteworthy discovery in the sample results taken in this area was the presence of
gasoline and diesel. Gasoline constituents likely to migrate include benzene, toluene,

ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Of those constituents, only total xylenes

contamination did not originate from a new source, but from one that had existed for

some time,
e
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Exceltech dewatered the excavation, pumping the water into a baker tank on-site.
Samples of the water from the middie of the excavation were taken on March 14,

1990. The following constituents were present:

TPH 860 ppb
Benzene 4.5 ppb
Toluene ‘ 8.4 ppb
Ethyl Benzene 7.1 ppb
Xylenes 7.5 ppb

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 2,100 ppm

Product Line Areas

The Phase II excavation led to the discovery of product lines, a second possible
source of contamination. Both fiberglass and steel lines were exposed and removed
(see photo documentation). Site Map 3 shows the approximate location of these

lines.

Some of the lines were contained in the same trench, with the fiberglass lines situated
above the steel lines. Staining, visible beneath some trénch areas, indicated
contamination. It was not apparent whether the lines had been properly capped;

however, none of the lines had been grouted closed.
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Fuel Tank

Another discovery that should be noted was a fuel tank of approximately 5,000-
gallon capacity, located northwest of the demolished building. The tank had been
closed in-place, that is, filled with sand and capped with cement. There was no
evidence, such ds staining or visible holes in the tank to suggest that the tank was a

source of contamination.
Phase II Summary

The presence of fuel contamination became much more evident to the north and west
as the excavation increased in size. Our objectives were (a) to excavate until the
readings from the soils reached levels approved by the ACHD and (b) to close the
excavation. Results from the February 28, 1990 sampling were sent to Mr. Ariv
Levi of the ACDEH for approval. See Appendix B for a summary of work
conducted in 1990,

Second, the fact that water had been impacted and needed to be addressed was now
an issue. Confirming this was floating product being observed in the open
excavation. Water samples taken in the north half of the excavation revealed the

following water contamination levels:

+
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High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons (diesel) 8,600 ppm

TPH as gasoline 7,900 ppb
Benzene 95 ppb
Toluene 290 ppb
Ethyl Benzene 220 ppb
Xylenes 1,110 ppb
Oil and Grease 16 ppm

xcavati h 111

Based upon the analytical results of sample 1, taken on February 28, 1990 (see
Appendix A), it was decided to further excavate the northwest corner of the property
where Pacific and Webster Streets meet. (See Site Map 2 and photo record.) This
phase of work took place between April 17 and 22, 1990.

Starting at the Pacific Strect easement and moving south paraliel to Webster Street,

level and continued below groundwater at the 8- to 9-foot level. Contamination

— .

appeared to continue beyond the easement, underneath the Webster Street sidewalk.

During excavation, three large canopy footings were found. These footings were
situated in a line running north to south, approximately 12 feet east of the Webster

Street easement. The first footing, encountered approximately 25 feet south of the
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Pacific Street easement, was saturated with petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline and

diesel. While removing the middle footing, we noted that the contamination was
very close to grade. About 2- feet to the south, contamination reached the surface
underneath the concrete slab. This pattern continued to the location of the third
footing which was also removed. Approximately 1 foot beyond the third footing,
the depth of the contamination began to drop below grade gradually. Contamination

was no longer visible at about 120 feet south of Pacific Street.

During the excavation, large amounts of asphalt and concrete rubble were
encountered. This material may have been used as backfill when the underground
tanks were removed. The largest amounts were found in the northwest comner
extending approximately 20 feet east and 50 feet south. On several occasions, we
encountered both fiberglass anfi_i!gﬂ R{oqlpgtklinﬁ Often the trenches had both
types of product lin‘cs;- -wit.h the steel below and ﬁﬁerglass above. On April 18,
1990, Exceltech Staff Geologist, Douglas T. Young took soil samples from around
the excavation (Appendix C). Two of the three samples had very high levels of

gasoline and diesel fuel and moderate levels of oil and grease contamination.

During Phase III, approximately 1,300 cubic yards of contaminated soil were
removed from the excavation. The soil was placed upon plastic sheeting on-site and
covered to prevent volatilization.

Job Summary

It is evident that the current scope of this job has greatly exceeded anyone's expectations.

To date, over 3,000 cubic yards have been excavated. The soil adjacent to Webster, and
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the northwest corner of the property adjacent to Pacific, still have soil contamination that

will need to be addressed in the future.

Exceltech maintains that the excavation could be closed without any further excavating in
areas of the sidewalk and street. In talking with Mr. Larry Seto of the ACEDH, we agreed
that backfilling wold be feasible based upon criteria outlined in a letter dated May 17, 1990
(Appendix D).

Point number 3 of that correspondence (May 17, 1990) address the attempt to place a
barrier to ensure that no native contaminated soil would come into contact with clean fill.
However, since groundwater has been contaminated, there are no assurances that the clean
backfill will not be re-contaminated until the soil and groundwater have been cleaned up.
However, Mr. Seto agreed with Exceltech that the most important aspect was to close the

excavation and proceed with site development while monitoring the groundwater.

As previously stated, Exceltech has prepared this report as an informational summary. Any
attempt to use this report for litigation, will be at the risk, liabilities, and responsibility of

the parties involved.
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. Orientation of Phase II excavation looking north.
Approximate average depth 10'

West wall of Phase II excavation.
' Note: Fiberglass product line, steel product lines in place.
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Please note discoloration

Northwest corner of excavation

(contaminated soils) and debris in the corner.




Photo #1A ,
Orientation locking south. Note floating product on water.
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Photo #2A & 3A
During excavating encountered fiberglass lines, contamination and
steel lines.
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Photo #4A

Orientation looking west of current open excavation.
Note: Discoloration (contamination) on west wall, toward
Webster Street, ‘
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Mr. Jeff Larkin
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, California 94563

Subject: Plan of Correction
WASTE OIL TANK
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, Alameda County, California
QUR JOB NUMBER: E-8936

Dear Mr. Larkin:

After placing several reqguests to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency our office is in receipt of a copy of the
Certified letter (Certified Mail Number 833-981-267) mandating
submission of a "workplan of correction" for the above referenced
location. We received this copy on or about 17 July 1589.

Immediately upon our receipt of the BHealth Care Services Agency
communication, our office contacted Mr. Larry Seto, Senior
Hazardcus Materials Specialist, in order to determine the exact
concerns of the Health Care Services Agency regarding your site.
Mr. Seto has advised us that in light of the initial results of
the scils analysis from the waste o0il tank excavation it is the
opinion of his agency that groundwater protection is a major
issue in this case. Consequently, we were advised by Mr. Seto
that installation of a single monitoring well is required as part
of the "workplan for correction" of conditions at your site.

As of the date that our office contacted the Alameda County
Health Care Services BAgency, we were provided no specific
guidelines for meeting the mandates of the Agency. In the absence
of such guidelines from the Health Care Services Agency, we are
designing the preliminary workplan in accordance with the
document entitled REGIONAL BOARD STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
INITIAL EVALUATION AND INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND TANKS, (2
JUNE 1988) as prepared by the staff of the Regional wWater Quality
Control Board North Coast, San Francisco, and Central Valley
Regional Boards.




i

The Health Care Services Agency indicated that the release of
product into the surrounding environment on your property was
detected as a result of chemical analysis of a soil sample
acquired from the waste oil tank excavation during the tank
removal operations. Section II, Subsection 2 of the Regional
Boards guidelines is gpecific in that soil and groundwater
investigations are required if a level of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons and/or Total 0il And Grease at one hundred (100)
parts per million (ppm) is exceeded. The Health Care Services
Agency further indicated that 1levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (as diesel) and 0il and Grease were detected at
concentrations of 270 PPM and 760 PPM respectively. We feel that
it is of significant importance to note that your laboratory
analysis report indicates that these concentrations were detected
only at the fill end of the tank. The only information that we
ave been provided with to date indicates that the concentrations
of Total -Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Oil and Grease were belcw the
laboratory detection limits at the vent end of the tank. Given
this circumstance, and the absence of any other definitive data
suggesting otherwise these results might tend to suggest thz: the
conditions at your site are the results of a small spill during
the placement of product into the tank, or possibly a ninor

. overfill.

[P

Given this preliminary data it is proposed to conduc: the
investigation into the vertical and horizontal extent of the
contamination per the proposed preliminary workplan.



It is the intent of this office to continue to move forward on
this project pending review and acceptance of the workplan by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and our receipt of the
agency's comments. We would appreciate receiving copies of any
written communication referring to this matter that you may
receive. Please reference all communications with our job
number.

Very truly yours,
LRA ENVIRONMENTAL

fi’?dwj )! '\\4/'// /&JAJ’L—L’I\—,

Rdbert A. Nicholson
Vice President

RAN:laj
cc: 1 Rafat A. Shalid, Chief, Hazardous Materials Program
Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency

1 Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist,
Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency

1l Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney,
Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency

1 California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Franciscc Bay Region, Oakland, California

1 Bill Wagoner, George Navone & Associates
1l Merwin Rose, REG, Elk Grove, CA

2 Client
1l File



PRELIMINARY PLAN OF CORRECTION
WASTE OIL TANK
1628 WEBSTER STREET

ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

LRA ENVIRONMENTAL JOB NUMBER EB936



STEP ONE: Obtain soil samples from three (3) borings located
adjacent to the sides of the tank, and at the fill end of the
tank at a distance of eight (8) to ten (10) feet from the
furzhest extent of the tank removal excavation. Given the
labcratory results of the soil analysis indicating concentrations
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon and 0il and Grease below
labcratory detection 1limits at the vent end of the tank no
additional boring will be placed at that location.

Uncer the direction of a State of California Registered
Engineering Geologist soil samples will be acquired from each of
the three borings at intervals of five (5) feet or at every
charge in lithology. Collection of the samples will commence at
the surface of the soil underneath the currently existing parking
lot and will terminate at a depth of fifteen (15) feet. All
borings will be drilled by wutilizing truck mounted drilling
egquipment equipped with eight (8) inch outside diameter
continuous flight augers.

In each boring the Engineering Geologist will log the soils
enccuntered. The logs of the borings will be presented in the
preliminary report. Upon terminating the drilling and sampling
operation, the boring will immediately be backfilled with neat
Por:tland cement to grade.

Scil samples from each major stratigraphic unit will be collected
for particle size analysis and determination of vertical
perneability. Samples will be acquired by advancing either a two
and one half (2 1/2) inch diameter modified California or split-
spoon sampler into the scils a minimum of eighteen (18) inches
using a one hundred and forty (140) pound hammer dropped thirty
(30) inches. Blow counts will be recorded for every six (6) inch
segnent of the eighteen (18) inch drive, and will be included in

the boring logs.

The soil samples will be retained in six (6) inch brass tubes
contained in the sampling device. Those samples acquired for the
purpose of chemical analysis will be sealed at both ends with
aluninum fcil sheets and then sealed with plastic end caps and
taped. The samples will then be stored and transported to the
labsratory in an ice chest filled with dry ice. The samples not
being subjected to chemical analysis will be analyzed by field
methods for volatile organic compounds. This procedure will
consist of emptying the contents of the brass tube into a
"zipiock" style plastic bag. The bag and its contents will be
placed in the direct sunlight for a period of time, and then the
bag will be pierced and the “headspace " within tested for
volatile organic compounds with a portable photoionizing



hydrocarbon detection device. Results of the field analysis will
be included in the preliminary report.

Based upon the headspace test results and field observations any
sample with apparent contamination will be subjected to
laboratory analysis. A sample from the first or second interval
below the level believed to be affected will be analyzed to
facilitate assessment of the vertical extent of contaminant
migration. In event of no detectable contamination, those samples
nearest the level of the bottom of the existing tank excavation
will be arbitrarily analyzed in conjunction with those sacples
acquired from the first or second sampling interval below the
level of suspected contamination.

Chemical analysis of the soil samples remanded to the custoéy of
the analytical laboratory will consist of the following tests:

#1: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (diesel)

#2: Total Oil and Grease

#3: Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethylbenzene
#4: Chloronated Hydrocarbons

#5: Detectable metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, 2Zn)

#6: Method 8270 (PCB's, PNA's, PCP, Creosotre:

Drilling equipment including but not limited to samplers, drop
hammer, drill rods, plugs, auger, etc. will be steam c:szned
prior to use in each soil sampling 1location. Cleaninc will be
conducted in such a manner so as to contain the wash water, waich
will be contained in the appropriate drums, labeled, sealeZ and
stored onsite prior to appropriate disposal. Sampler parts not
subjected to steam cleaning will be triple rinsed in twc tap
water immersions and then distilled water after teing
decontaminated in a solution of Alconox and water. These rinse
waters and the decontamination wash will also be contained i~ the
proper drum, sealed, labeled, and stored onsite pric: to
appropriate disposal.

Auger cuttings (soil from the borings) produced durinc the
drilling operations will be placed in approved drums which will
be sealed, labeled, and stored onsite prior to appropriate
disposal conditional upon the analytical results.



STEP 2: The environmental consultant will retain a properly
licensed well driller to construct and develop a single
groundwater monitoring well to be located within ten (10) feet of
the fill end of the tank. Results of the particle size analysis
and vertical permeability testing will be utilized for the
selection of well screen slot size and well filter pack material.
It is proposed to construct the monitoring well in accordance to
A.S.T.M. Subcommittee D-18.21 proposed recommended practices for
design and installation of groundwater monitoring wells. Soil
samples will be continuously obtained as the auger is advanced.
These soil samples will be subjected to the same testing
protocols as the samples obtained from the soils borings.

All work will be under the direct supervision of a State of
California licensed Registered Engineering Geologist.
Decontamination procedures, soil and wash water storage and
disposal will remain unchanged from those procedures utilized for
the soils borings.

Prior to the collection of groundwater samples, the well will be
purged of a minimum of five (5) wetted casing volumes prior to
collection of the sample to be subjecteé to chemical analysis,
Wetted volumes are to be determined in the field at the time the
samples are collected.

Water quality parameters consisting of temperature, PH, and
specific conductivity will be measured at the beginning and
termination of the purging of the well. Appropriate well recovery
will be allowed to take place based upon the static water level
prior to collecting the sample to be analyzed in the laboratory.

STEP 3: In order to attempt to minimize future impacts to the
surrounding envircnment it is proposed that a LIMITED soil
removal program be implemented as soon as practicable, Soil from
the existing tank excavation, including the material placed back
into the excavation after the removal of the waste oil tank
should be removed. The excavation should be limited to a depth of
three (3) feet below the bottom of the waste o0il tank, and extend
no further than two (2) to three (3) feet beyond the existing
walls of the waste oil tank excavation. Scil removed during this
process will of necessity need to be disposed of  in an
appropriate manner, which will require your acquisition of a
U.S.E.P.A. Identification number, retention of a properly
licensed waste hauler, and making arrangements through the waste
hauler to identify and access the proper disposal site.



The California Department of Health Services can issue a one-time
U.S.E.P.A. Number by telephone. You as the property owner must
acquire the identification number. Our office cannot act on your
behalf in this matter. Contact the Department of Health Services
at 1-916-324-1781, or 1-916-324-1790. We have been advised by
that agency that this U.S.E.P.A. Identification Number can be
utilized for not only the disposal of the excavated soils from
the waste oil tank, but also for the disposal of the wash water
and auger cuttings from the 'soils borings and groundwater
monitoring well installation. Further information concerning the
use of your U.S.E.P.A., Identification Number can be obtained from
the issuing officer at the time that you contact the Department
of Health Services.



APPENDIX A
PROPOSED RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR
DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF
GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS IN AQUIFERS

PUBLISHED BY ASTM SUBCOMMITTEE D18.21



APPENDIX B
ANALYTICAL RESULTS



- (4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
o * 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City. CA 94063
W (415) 364-8600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Exceltech Client Project ID: ~ #4358F, Larkin, PO# 17559 Sampled:  Mar 19, 1990}
41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:  Mar 21, 1990%
. Fromont, CA 984538 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Mar 28, 1990,

Attention: John Rigter First Sample #: 2897 -

/ ar9,

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description  Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D, 0.0090 0.044 0.0090 0.030
003-2888 2A N.D. 0.0050 0.029 0.0060 0.020
003-2899 3A N.D, N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.011
003-2901 BA - N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
003-2902 6A N.D, N.D. 0.011 N.D. N.D.
003-2903 A N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2904 1B 7.0 0.020 0.021 0.075 0.22
003-2905 2B 440 0.17 1.7 26 13
003-2906 a8 480 0.029 0.012 0.76 1.0
Detection Limlts; 1.0 0.0050  0.0050  0.0050  0.0050

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limft of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vic%’a{gf@(b s

Project Manager . 2897, ENS
7.ENS <3>



141674 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538

 Attention: John Rigter

Client Project iD:

‘Matrix Descript:

Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

#4358F Larktn. PO# 175

(X)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 .

R R

Soll
EPA 3550/8015
003-2867

59

SRR

»

S R N R
Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDHOCAFIBONS.(EPA 8015)

SRR

‘Mar 19, 1690}

Mar 21, 1990
Mar 26 1990%
Mar 28, 19903

Mar 29 19908

TR \\\\_

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D.
003-2898 2A N.D.
003-2889 3A N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D.
003-2901 5A 1.6
003-2002 eA N.D.
003-2003 7A N.D.
003-2904 1B 7.8
0032905 28 540
0032006 3B 1,500
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

VickleTa ue K

Project Manager

32897.ENS <2»>



- (X)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

P 15 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Sample
Number

003-2897

003-2898

003-2899

003-2800

003-2901

003-2902

003-2903

003-2904

003-2805

003-2906

A N O R R G B N e o e e

Client Project ID:  #4358F, Larkin, PO# 17559
Matrix Descript:  Soll

Analysls Method: SM 503 D&E {(Gravimetric)
First Sample #:  003-2897

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Oil & Grease

Description mg/kg

1A

4A

TA

2B

3B

(ppm)

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

600

22,000

5,000

R N PR "-\"-‘“-
Sampled:

Mar 19, 1990,
Mar 21, 1990]
Mar 27, 1990}
Mar 28, 19901

y Mar 29, 1990

et

&

. g

T S Y e e
RN

Detection Limits:

30

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Tz
Vickie Tague
Project Manager

32897.ENS <i>



. @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
£ W {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

AR Aot A e e S A e SR e N O N S A X o N N e o
Exceltech . Cllent Pro]ect ID:  waassF, l.ukln. Alamoda Po .maoa :
41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript: ~ Sofl
: “Fremont, CA 94538 . Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015

First Sample #:

Attentlon: John Ricter

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample - Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm}
004-2703 W-1 8,000 -,
J
S~ T
004-2704 w2 N.D.
0042705  wa 9,800
"
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

" SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

42703.ENS <t>



; @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

( w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

AR l‘.'. AARAM S S ?ﬁm&}mmﬁﬂﬁm ‘.‘ e
Cuen: Pro}ect ID uasar Larkin, Alameda, PO #17808

Matrix Descript:  Soll

» 141674 Christy Street
Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020

Fremont CA 94538

Sampled:  Apr 18, t;

Reoelved Apr 19, 1990
FstSamplo #: 0042703 oo PO

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

%

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
004-2703 W-1 6,800 13 83 680
004-2704 w-2 N.D, 0.0051 N.D. 0.012
004-2705 w-3 11,000 0.33 9.1 300
{
Detection Limits; 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050
Low to Medium Boiling Polnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.,
Annlytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
N (s
Virkie Tague
Pi oject Manager 42703.ENS <2>



WO

(e W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

" Cllont Project ID: #4356, Larin, Alameca, PO #7808 Sampled: At 10, 19001
141674 Christy Street Matrix Descript: ~ Soll Recelved:  Apr 19, 1990
“Fremont, CA 54538 Analysis Method:  SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Apr 19, 1990}

Attention: John Ricter First Sample #:  004-2703 l:I‘\n:;dyzgg; Apr 19, 19903

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Groase
Number Description mg/kg
{(ppm)
004-2703 WwW-1 460
004-2704 w2 N.D.
004-2705 W-3 1,500
Detection Limits: 30
Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated imit of detection,
" SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
w a UL
le Tague

Po; Manager 42703.ENS <3>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

R R R e R e e M s e N

| Exceltech ect ID: Sampled:  Mar 19, 1890}
£41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Soil Recelved:  Mar 21, 19908
Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric) Extracted: Mar 27, 19902%
 Attention: John Rigter First Sample #:  003-2897 Analyzed: Mar 28, 19903

Repo

Mar 29 19902%

e

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
{ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D.
0032898 2a N.D.
003-2899 3A N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D.
003-2901 5A N.D.
003-2902 6A N.D,
003-2003 7a N.D.
003-2904 1B 600
003-2905 28 22,000
003-2906 3B 5,000 ~
Detection Limits: . 30

Analytes raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
@

Vickle Tague

Project Manager

32897.ENS <1»



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

. Client Project ID;  #4358F, Larkin, PO# 17559
141674 Christy Street " MatrixDescript:  Soi
:Fremont, CA 94538 Analysls Method: EPA 3550/8015

i Attention: John Rigter First Sample #:  003-2897

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 801 5)

Sample Sample High B.P,
Number Description Hydrocarbons

mg/kg

{ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D.
003-2898 2A N.D.
003-2899 3A N.D.
003-2900 4A N.D.
003-2901 5A 1.6
003-2902 6A N.D.
003-2903 7A N.D.
003-2504 18 7.8
003-2905 28 540

003-2906 as 1,500
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard,
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fiit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

U Tague
Vickie Tague

Project Manager
) g 32897.ENS <2>



") SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W (415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T S RS m@\

 Exceltoch Cilent Project ID: #4358 58F, Larkin, PO# 17559 " Sampled:  Mar 19, 19903
141674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Soll Rocelved:: Mar 21, 1990
“Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Mar 28 19903?

003-2897

Attentlon: John Rigter First Sam & #: Mar 29, 19907 ;
e Lot e iatee

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
{ppm) {ppm} {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
003-2897 1A N.D. 0.0090 0.044 0.0090 0.030
003-2898 2A N.D. 0.0050 0.029 0.0060 0.020
003-2899 3A N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
003-2000 4A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.011
003-2901 8A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2002  eA N.D. N.D. 0.011 N.D. N.D.
003-2003 TA N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-2904 18 7.0 0.020 0.021 0.075 0.22
003-2905 28 440 0.17 1.7 26 13
0032906 38 480 0020 0012 076 1.0
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 b.OOSO 0.0050

Low to Medium Bolling Polnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vlckle Tague &

Project Manager 32897.ENS <3»



)@ 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

S R A T R B s s SR
Cllent Project ID:  #4358F, Larkin, PO #17559 Sampled:  Mar 14, 1990}
241674 Christy Street Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Mar 21, 19904
; Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted: Mar 21, 19905

 Attention: Randy Stone First Sample #:  003-2896 C Analyzed:  Mar 27, 19903
% T 2, 19905

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
{ppb)
0032806 C x 2,100
Detection Limits: 50

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesse! fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

.)SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

!
W
32896.ENS <1>

Project Manager




"~ (%) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
- ) 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

celtech Gllent Project 1D+~ #4358F Larkin, PO #17550 Sampled: “Mar 1 14, 1990“%
Sample Descript.: Water, X Received: Mar 21, 19901
v Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed: Mar 22 1990§

003-2896 A Reported:
R e R R T “\m«m

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 801£/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L (ppb)

LR \-‘E"\?ﬁ"’\*"
| X tiit

03
030
:3’ s 0,305

To) uene,s,@m%a ‘*‘.%‘ﬁ...‘s‘ A

PR

i St Bt
mﬂn\@wt ﬁﬁ ARy wtc;z\%tx

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated kmit of detection.

2 '}EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g

Vickle Tag
Project Manager B96.ENS <2>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

i w (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

“Cllent Project ID:  #4356F, Larkin, PO #1 7659
-£41674 Christy Street Matrix Descript:  Water

:Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method:  SM 503 ASE (Gravimetric)
iAttention: Randy Stone First Sample #: 003-2806 C

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL i
Sample Sample Ol & Grease P
Number Description mg/L )
(ppm) —
0032896 C X N.D.
Detection Limits: 10
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
%EOUOIA ANALYTICAL
Vickie ;ag
Project Manager 32896.ENS <3>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

- -

- -:-'u-vu

{415) 364-9800 « FAX {415) 364-9233 & . %:S
. iExcettech Chont Pm)ect i maee umdn PO #17074 Sampled Fab ze ‘99°k
441674 Chrlsty Street Matrix Descript:  Sol Recelved:  Mar 1, 1990
AFremont, CA 94538 Analysls Mothod: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed Mar 13, 1990§
Anemlon Randy Stong First Sample #:  003-0022 ed. Mar 15, 18903
S M Y B RO D s ﬁﬁmmﬁmmk AN
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylonku
mg/kg mo/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mgykg
{ppm) (Ppm) (ppm) (Ppm) {(ppm)
0030022  #1 150 N.D. N.D. ND. 0.20
003-0023 €2 7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
;
¥une
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0%0 0.10 0.10 0.10

iow to Medium Boliing Polnt Hydrosarbons are quentitated agalnut 4 gasoline standard.
‘Analytes reported ae N.D, wore not present abevs the stated fimkt of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W%
Project

nager

A BENE 1o



(X)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
: 680 Chesapaake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

{ w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 L SAamPES

_ Descript:
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
Flrst San :

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample  Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description  Hydrocarhons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mgfkg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm}) {ppm)
003-0024 #3 6.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0030025 * N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
003-0026 5 ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
: 003-0027 5 10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
L
003-0103 7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D..
- 0030104  #8 N.O. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: - 1.0 0.050 0.10 0.10 0.10

Low to Mediurn Bodling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against & gasoline standard,
. Analytes reported a3 N.D, were not present above the stated Emit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

me%

Dealoart Linmemoe o
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({4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
I e e oxvoss SolL Samass

[ T R A A Y P A v T STTEe 0 Y fyme

{ N o e o L TS NP, TR IR NI
\ Client Project 1D:  #1736-G, Larkin, PO #17074 Sampled: Feb 28, 19603
3 Matrix Descript:  Soll Recolved:  Mar 1, 1990
Fremont, CA 84538 Analysls Method:  EPA 3550/8016 Extracted:  Mar 14, 19903
Attentlon: Randy Stone First Sample #:  003.0022 analrzed: Mar 18, waoé
and
F et L i LTSI TR Y AL SR L S L ek s m At fat fe g 11 LT T e N

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 801 5)'

Sample Sample High B.P.

Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)

003-0022 o1 150

003-0023 #?2 22

t
Detection Limits: 1.0

ra

High Boiling Polnt Hydrooarbons are quantitated ageinst a Cleas! fuel standard,
Analyles reported as N.D. wire not prasent above the stated Iimit of detettion.

S%&W\ANM CAL

cHickle Tague
Project Managier
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" () SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
[ 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
‘ (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

7. Cllent Project ID: Laridin, #1736-G : ~
41674 Christy Stroet . MatrixDescript:  Sol : ‘
" - Analysis Method: EPA 3560/8015
FirstSample #:  003-0024

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample HighB.P.
Number Description  Hydrocarbons

i mg/kg

{ppm)

003-0024 #3 N.D.
003-0025 4 N.D.
003-0026 #5 N.D.
003-0027 *6 29 .

003-0103 *7 N.D.

003-0104 #8 N.D.

Detection Limits; 1.0

High Balling Polnt Hydrocarbons ar quantitsted against a diese! fuel standard,
' - Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated kmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Prolect Manaaer



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
I 153648600 - FAX (415) 364 6233

.
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§ PN hrhtyst em ¥ . gm%’.?]m 'D g‘ urkln. !,...:: AT IER Y e d
1874 T . 8 script:

“Fremont, CA 94636 ~ Analygls Method:  SM 503 D&E (Gravimetrio)

§Anemton Randy Stone Flrst Be.mplo # 0030022

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

&mgl; Sample Oli & Grease
Num Daescription mg/kg
(ppm)
0030022 o1 N.D.
1
0030023 2 ‘N.D.
' Detaction LImite; 30

Anelytes reporied as N.O. were not prevent above the atated kmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

7 Vicki6 Ta
Profect ger
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapsaake Drive « Redwood City, CA S4063
{415) 364-9600 + FAX {415) 364-9233

Matrix
Method: SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric)
First Sample #:  003-0024

R i AR RSl

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oll & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm}
0030024 &3 N.D.
003-0025 * N.D.
003-0026 #5 72
003-0027 5 N.D.
0030028  #7 N.D.
003-0029 #8 N.O.
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated kmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i

Vickie Tague

Project Manager

o .



N sseuolA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapeake Drive =« Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 WeEz. Samiss,

A .::;:;,;,,_.;. .-,-;,“.,;...‘,_;;.‘,;._..;..:.;;:._-.;.,p_\

Matrix Descdpt: Water
SM 503 A&E (Gravimetric)
0030028

-

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oll & Groase
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)

003-0028 7 13

003-0030 ] 16

Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported a3 N.D. were not present above the stated kmif of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W

Vicklie Tague
Project Manager 20024.ENS <65




(D) sravois aatyrcal

i.e' w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 U\)Pr'TEQ SAPEs

EExceltech : Cilont Pro]ect 0: Laddn. #1736G Sampled:  Feb 28, 19908

£41674 Chaisty Street Matrb(Desaipt. Water Recelved:  Mar 1, 19908 -
" §Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method:  EPA 3510/8015 Extracted:  Mar 2, 1990}

fAttention: Randy Stone First Sample #:  003-0028 Analyzed:  Mar 5, 19901

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description  Hydrocarbons

PO/
(opb)

003-0028 *7 8,700

003-0030 9 8,600

Detection Limits: 50

High Bolling Polnt Hydrocarbons are quanttated agairst a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the ctated kmit of detsction, _

£

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tag
Project Manager

0024 ENS <4>
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) TIPS

| /L) SEQUOIA ANALITICAL

i $x?
) C"'w. (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 NereR SanPes

D:  Larkin, #1736-G, PO #17074
- A > Water

:  EPA 5030/8015/8020
0030029

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample  Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

ro/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L
(opb).. ~ {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

0030028 #8 (aono 83 280 83 1,000
-—---/—
/ﬁ 2

003-0031 *10 g5 20 220 1,100
N

Detection Limits: 0 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

mwmmmmmmqmﬂmedm.mmm
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tague EM/
Project Manag

30024.ENS <2>
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Jim Durkin February 22, 1990

Ensco Environmental Services Inc. Anametrix W.O0.#: 9002040

41674 Christy Street Date Received : 02/05/90

Fremont, CA 94538-3114 Purchase Order#: 16945
Project Number : 1736G

Dear Mr. Durkin:

[ . PARKT R Ciee e,

" ynveonmentol & Anoiytical Chentn, O R E PO
Wt Concorrse Dive, Sute £ Son o e w
<471 302-8152 « Fax (A0R) 242 4R

RT

{ Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists

your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.

| The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
! QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: 1) Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
| blank contamination.

2) The following footnotes are applicable to Methods 624/8240:

* A Method 624 priority pollutant compound ( Federal
Register, 10/26/84 )

* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance
List (HSL)

# An additional compound analyzed for by Anametrix, Inc.

ND: Not detected at or above the practical quantitation
limit for the wethed.

3) Surrrogate recovery for nitrobenzene-ds was outside established

limits in the EPA Method 8270 analysis.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you

for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

il

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

SRS/dmt
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ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408) 432-8192

Client : Ensco Environmental Services Inc. Anametrix W.O0.#: 9002040
Address ! 41674 Christy Street Date Received : 02/05/90
Purchase Order#: 16945
City : Fremont, CA 94538-3114 Project No. : 1736G
Attn, : Jim Durkin Date Released : 02/22/90
|Anametrix | Sample Date Date Date Inst
I.D. | I.D. Matrix|Sampled [Method |[Extract Analyzed{I.D.
| RESULTS [
9002040-01(1,2,3,4 SOIL 02/02/90 8240 02/08/90|F1
9002040~01|1,2,3,4 SOIL |02/02/90] 8270 [02/12/90]02/16/90|F2
9002040-01{1,2,3,4 SOIL |[02/02/90 TPH {02/08/90§{02/13/90|N/A
9002040-0111,2,3,4 SOIL 02/02/90 6010 02/15/90}1CP1
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) I
1CB0208V00 |[METHOD BLANK SOIL |N/A 8240 |02/08/90|F1
2CB0212C02 |[METHOD BLANK SOIL |N/A 8270 |02/12/90]02/15/90|F2
MB021390S |METHOD BLANK SOIL {N/A 6010 |02/15/90|ICP1|

i —— . ———

T e e S Y- — —

Report Summary - Page 1




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1736G 1,2,3,4 Anametrix I.D. : 9002040-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst 2w
Date sampled : 02/02/90 Supervisor : PG
Date analyzed: 02/08/90 - Date released : 02/22/90
Dilut. factor: 500 Instrument ID : F1
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
Ccas §# Compound Name (vg/Kg) (ug/Kg)
74~87~3 * Chloromethane 5000 . ND
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 5000 ND
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 5000 ND
75=-00-3 * Chlorocethane 5000 ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 2500 ND
75-35-4 * 1,1-Dichloroethene 2500 ND
76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 2500 ND
67-64-1 *kAcetone 10000 ND
75-15-0 **Carbondisulfide 2500 ND
75-09=-2 * Methylene Chloride 2500 ND
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2500 ND
75«34-3 * ]1,1-Dichloroethane 2500 ND
78-93-3 **2=Butanone 10000 ND
156-59~2 * Cis-1,2~Dichloroethene 2500 ND
67-66-3 * Chloroform 2500 ND
71-55=-6 * 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 2500 ND
56=-23~5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 2500 ND
71-43-2 * Benzene 2500 ND
107~06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane 2500 ND
79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 2500 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 2500 ND
75=27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 2500 ND
110~-75~-8 * 2~Chloroethylvinylether 2500 ND
108-05~4 **Vinyl Acetate 5000 ND
10061-02-6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2500 ND
108-10~1 **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 5000 ND
108-88=3 * Toluene 2500 ND
10061-01~5 * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2500 ND
79-00-5 * 1,1,2~Trichloroethane 2500 ND
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 2500 ND
591-78-6 **2~-Hexanone 5000 ND
124-48~-1 * Dibromochloromethane 2500 ND
108-90~7 * Chlorobenzene 2500 ND
100-41-4 * Ethylbenzene 2500 ND
1330~20-7 **Total Xylenes 2500 ND
100-42-5 **Styrene 2500 ND
75=-25-2 * Bromoform 2500 ND
79-34=5 *1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2500 ND
541-73=-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2500 ND
106-46~7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2500 ND
95-50~-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2500 ND
CAS # Surrogate Compounds Limits | % Recovery
17060-07-0 1,2~-Dichloroethane-d4 73-130% | 93%
2037-26-5 Toluene-ds 74-121% | 94%
460-00-4 p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% i 100%

T e D G T Y d—— W S g ——

Results -~ Page 1
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8182
Sample I.D. : 1736G 1,2,3,4 Anametrix I.D. : 1?82040-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 02/02/90 Supervisor : PG
Date ext. s 02/12/90 Date released 02/22/90
Date analyzed: 02/16/90 Weight ext. : 309
Dilut, factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
62-75~9 * N-Nitroscdimethylamine 330 ND
108~-95-2 * Phenol 330 ND
62-53-3 **Aniline 330 ND
111-44-4 * bis(~2~Chloroethyl)Ether 330 ND
95-57-8 * 2-Chlorophenol 330 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 330 ND
100-51-6 **Benzyl Alcohol 330 ND
95=50-1 * 1,2~Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
95-48=7 *%*2-Methylphenol 330 ND
108~60~1 **bis(z-chloroisopropyl)Ether 330 ND
106-44-5 **4~Methylphenol 330 ND
621-64-7 * N-Nitroso~Di-n-Propylamine 330 [ ND
67-72-1 * Hexachloroethane 330 ND
98-95~3 * Nitrobenzene 330 ND
78-59=-1 * Isophorone 330 ND
88-75~8% * 2-Nitrophenol 330 ND
105-67-9 * 2,4-Dimethy1phenol 330 ND
65-85-0 **Benzoic Acid 1600 ND
111-91-1 * bis(-2-Chloroethoxy)Methane 330 ND
120-83-2 * 2,4-Dichlorophenol 330 ND
120-82-1 * 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 330 ND
91-20-3 * Naphthalene 330 790
106-47-8 **4-Chloroaniline 330 ND
87-68-3 * Hexachlorobutadiene 330 ND
59-50-7 * 4-Chloro~3-Methylphenol 330 ND
91-87~6 **2-Methylnaphthalene 330 860
77-47-4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 330 ND
88-06~2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 330 ND
95-95-4 *%2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1600 ND
91-58-7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene 330 ND
88~74~-4 **2-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 330 ND
208-96-8 * Acenaphthylene 330 ND
$9-09-2 **3-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
83-32-9 * Acenaphthene 330 ND
51-28-5 * 2,4-Dinitrophenol 1600 ND
100~02-7 * 4-Nitrophenol 1600 ND
132-64-9 **Dibenzofuran 330 ND

———um—-———---——--—-—----—

A compo

pproved compound (Federal Register,
und on the U.S.

Results - page 2
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1736G 1,2,3,4 Anametrix I.D. : a&92040-01
. Matrix 1 SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 02/02/90 Supervisor L
Date ext. 2 02/12/90 Date released : 02/22/%0
Date analyzed: 02/16/90 Weight ext. : 30g
Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (vg/Kg)
121-14-2 * 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 ND
606-20~2 * 2,6=-Dinitrotoluene 330 ND
84-66~2 * Diethylphthalate 330 ND
7005-72-3 * 4{-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
86-73~7 * Fluorene 330 ND
1¢0-01-6 **4-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
534-52~1 '*%4,6~Dinitro-2-Methylphenol 1600 ND
86-30~6 * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 ND
122-66~7 *iAzobenzene 330 ND
101-55-3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
118-74-1 * Hexachlorobenzene 330 ND
87~86~5 * Pentachlorophenol 1600 ND
85-01-8 * Phenanthrene 330 ND
120-12~7 * Anthracene 330 ND
84-74-2 * Di-n-Butylphthalate 330 ND
206-44-0 * Fluoranthene 330 ND
92-87-5 * Benzidine 1600 ND
129-00-0 * Pyrene 330 ND
85-68~7 * Butylbenzylphthalate 330 ND
91-94~1 * 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 660 ND
56-55~3 * Benzo(a)Anthracene 330 ND
117-81-7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 330 ND
218~01-9 * Chrysene 330 ND
117-84~0 * Di-n-Octyl Phthalate 330 ND
205-99-2 * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 330 ND
207-08~9 * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 330 ND
50-32-8 * Benzo(a)Pyrene 330 ND
193-39-5 * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene 330 ND
53-70-3 * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 330 ND
191-24-2 * Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 330 ND
CAS § | Surrogate Compounds | Limits | %Recovery
367~12-4 | 2-Fluorophenol { 15-83% { 65%
4165-62-2 | Phenol-deé | -18-92% | 67%
4165-60~0 | Nitrobenzene-ds | 12-80% i 160%
321~-60-8 2~Fluorcbiphenyl | 16-100% | 64%
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol | 15-135% | 119%
1718-51-0 | Terphenyl-4di4 } 15-117% | 101% |
ND : Not detected at or above. practical quantitation limit for the method.

* A 625 approved compound (Federal Register,

10/26/84) .
A compound on the {28/84)

U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL) .

Results - Page 3



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 1736G 1,2,3,4 Anametrix I.D. : 9002040-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : B
Date sampled : 02/65/90 Supervisor IR
Date anl.TPHg: 02/07/90 Date released : 02/22/90
Date ext.TPHd: 02/08/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/08/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/13/90 Date anl. TOG : 02/08/90
Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {ppm) (ppm)
71~43-2 Benzene 5 ND
108-88-3 Toluene 5 ND
100~-41~-4 Ethylbenzene 5 ND
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes 5 19
TPH as Gasoline 100 1800
TPH as Diesel 10 6300
Total 0il & Grease 30 4400
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by

GCFID using EPA Method 5030,

TPHd

Total Petroleum

GCFID following

TOG
BTEX

Total 0il & Grease is determ
Benzene, Toluene,

Hydrocarbons as diesel
elther EPA Method 3510

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures
‘Health Services (ca

Results - Page 4
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ined by Standard Method S503E.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ INDIVIDUAL METALS
ANAMETRIX, INC. -~ (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9002040
Matrix : SOIL
Date Sampled 02/02/90
Project Number: 1736G

ek »

Date Prepared : 02/13/90
Date Analyzed : 02/15/90
Date Released : 02/22/90
Instrument I.D.: ICP1

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

EPA  Reporting I.D.# I.D.# TI.D.# I.D.¥ I.D.%
METALS Method# Limit = 1,2,3,4 BLANK
COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -01  MB0213S '
cadmium (cd) 6010 0.5 ND ND
Total Cr 6010 0.5 29.6  ND
Lead (Pb) 6010 1.0 98.4  ND
zinc (2n) 6010 0.5 76.6  ND

S S S R S L s i S S ot Y W S S ek b . S -

e e e —— Tk S — - S - —

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Method for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986, and California
Administrative Code Title 22, Section 66699.

MK 22214

Analyst Date

RA 1/At/ G

Supervisor Date

Results - Page 5



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA

ANAMETRIX, INC.

METHOD 624/8240
(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 1CB0208V00
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T wW
Date sampled : N/a Supervisor N ()
Date analyzed: 02/08/90 Date released : 02/22/90
Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F1
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS § Compound Name (ug/Kqg) {ug/Kqg)
}174-87-3 * Chloromethane 10 | ND ]
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 10 ND
75-00-3 * Chlorocethane 10 ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75~-35-4 * 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5 ND
67-64~1 **Acetone 20 ND
75=15~0 **Carbondisulfide 5 “ND
75~09-2 * Methylene Chloride 5 ND
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
75-34-3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
78-93-3 **2-Butanone 20 ND
156-59~2 * Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene S ND
67-66~3 * Chloroform 5 ND
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachlorige S ND
71-43-2 * Benzene 5 ND
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
79-01-6 * Trichlorcethene 5 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
110-75~-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 5 ND
108-05-4 **Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061-02~6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108~-10-1 **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 ND
i08-8g~-3 * Toluene 5 ND
10061-01-5 * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
127-18~4 * Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
591-78~6 **2~Hexanone 10 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 5 ND
100-41-4 . * Ethylbenzene 5 RD
1330-20-7 **Total Xylenes 5 N[
100~42-5 **Styrene 5 ND
75-25-2 * Bromoform 5 ND
79=34-5 * 1,1,2g2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 .* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 " ND
95=-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
CAS # Surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery
17060-07=0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 73-130% 94%
2037-26-5 Toluene-ds 74-121% 99%
460~-00-4 P-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% 99%

Quality Assurance

a-—-———w-——.’-—u—--——--u—---—

e o —



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —- EDA
(408) 432-8192

ANAMETRIX, INC.

METHOD 625/8270

Not detected at o

A 625 approved compound
A compound on the U

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D. : 2CBR0212C02

Matrix ! S0IL Analyst :

Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : P4

Date ext. : 02/12/90 Date released : 02/22/90

Date analyzed: 02/15/90 Weight ext. : 309

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
| Reporting Amount
| Limit Found
| CaAs # Compound Nane (vwg/Kg) (ug/Kg)
62-75-9 * N-Nitrosodimethylamine 330 ND
108-95-2 * Phenol 330 KD
62-53-3 **Aniline 330 ND
111-44-4 * bis(-2-Chloroethyl)Ether 330 ND
95-57-8 * 2-Chlorophenol 330 ND
$41-73-1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330 ND
100-51-6 **Benzyl Alcohol 330 ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 330 ND
95~48=7 **2-Methylphenol 330 ND
108-60-1 **bis(2~chloroisopropyl)Ether 330 ND
106-44~5 **4-Methylphenol 330 ND
621-64-7 * N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine 330 ND
67~72-1 * Hexachloroethane 330 ND
98-95-3 * Nitrobenzene 330 ND
78-59~1 * Isophorone 330 ND
88-75-% * 2-Nitrophenol 330 ND
105-67~9 * 2,4-Dimethylphenol 330 ND
65-85-0 **Benzoic Acid 1600 ND
111-91-1 * bis(~2~Chloroethoxy)Methane 330 ND
120-83=-2 * 2,4-Dichlorophenol 330 ND
120-82-1 * 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 330 ND
91-~-20-3 * Naphthalene 330 ND
106-47~8 **4-Chloroaniline 330 ND
87-68~3 * Hexachlorobutadiene 330 ND |
59-50-7 * 4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 330 ND ]
91-57-6 *%2-Methylnaphthalene 330 ND
77-47-4 * Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 330 ND
88-06~2 * 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 330 ND
95-95-4 *%2,4,5-Trichlorophencol 1600 ND
91-58-7 * 2-Chloronaphthalene 330 ND
88-74~4 **2~-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
131-11-3 * Dimethyl Phthalate 330 ND
208~-96-8 * Acenaphthylene 330 ND
99~09~2 **3-Nitroaniline 1600 ND
83-32~9 * Acenaphthene 330 ND
51-28~5 * 2,4-Dinitrophenol 1600 ND
100-02~7 * 4-Nitrophenol 1600 ND
132-64-9 **Dibenzofuran 330 ND |

r above practical quantitation lim
(Federal Register,
.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Su

10/26/84

Quality Assurance - Page 2

it for the method
).

bstance List (HSL).



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 625/8270

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix X.D. @ %g?ozlzcoz
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : U
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : 76
Date ext. : 02/12/90 Date released : 02/22/90
Date analyzed: 02/15/90 Weight ext. : 30g
Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F2
Reporting Amocunt
Linmit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
121-14-2 * 2,4-Dinjitrotoluene 330 ND
606~20-2 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 ND
84-66-2 * Diethylphthalate : 330 ND
7005~72-3 * 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
86~73-7 * Fluorene 330 ND
100-01-6 **4~Nitrocaniline 1600 ND
534-52-1 *%4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol 1600 ND
86-30~6 * N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 ND
122-66~7 **Azobenzene 330 ND
101-55-3 * 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 330 ND
118-74-1 * Hexachlorobenzene 330 ND
87-86-5 * Pentachlorophenol 1600 ND
85-01-8 * Phenanthrene 330 ND
120-12-7 _* Anthracene 330 ND
84~74-2 * Di-n-Butylphthalate 330 ND
206-44-0 * Fluoranthene 330 ND
92~87-5 * Benzidine 1600 ND
129-00-0 * Pyrene 330 ND
85~68~7 * Butylbenzylphthalate 330 ND
91-94-1 * 3,3'=Dichlorobenzidine 660 ND
56~55=3 * Benzo(a)Anthracene 330 ND
117-81=-7 * bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 330 ND
218-01-9 * Chrysene 330 ND
117-84-0 * Di-n-Octyl Phthalate 330 ND
205-99-2 * Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 330 ND
207-08-9 * Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 330 ND
50-32-8 * Benzo(a)Pyrene 330 ND
183-39~5 * Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrene 330 ND
53-70-3 * Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene 330 ND
191-24-2 * Benzo(g,h,1i)Perylene 330 ND
CAS # | Surrogate Compounds | Limits | %Recovery
367-12-4 2=-Fluorophenol | 15-83% | 67%
4165-62~-2 Phenol-dé | 18-92% | 69%
4165-60~0 Nitrobenzene-ds | 12-80% | 64%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl | 16-200% | 70%
118-79~6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol | 15-135% | 69%
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dil4 | 15-117% | 80%

Not detected at or above
* A 625 approved compound (
A compound on the U

Quality Assurance - Page 3

practical quantitation limit for the method
Federal Register, 10/26/84).
-S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL).
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PERMITS, CORRESPONDENCE
AND MANIFESTS
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Corporate Offices 41674 Christy Street, Fremont, CA 84538-3114  (415) 659-0404  Fax: (415) 6514677 Conti. Lic. No. 550205

®.® ensco
Q%' environmental
November 21, 1989 ¥ services, inc.
a subsidiary of environmental system company

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621-1439

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto

Subject: Work Approval
Mr. Jeff Larkin
1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California
EES Project Number 1736G

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is a check 1o cover the cost of your office’s approva! for work 1o be done at
-1628 Webster Street in Alameda. 1t is our understanding that a work plan for this
action has been submitted by LRA Environmental and accepted by your office. | have also
enclosed a copy of the site plan showing approximate locations for the three soil borings.
It is our intention to convert one boring to a groundwater monitoring well. The boring to
be converted will be that which is most nearly down-gradient from the former tank
position. Determination of gradient will be made based upon data from wells installed at
1701 Webster Street by Blymer Engineers on 10/31/89, and by referring to data from
the Californla Regional Water Quality Contro! Board, which show contaminant plumes
moving In a nontherly direction on sites in the area of the current investigation. This .
data is found in two reports: one on the Shell Station at 1601 Webster Street, filed by
Weiss & Associates and dated 6/23/89; and one on the Alameda City Housing Authority at
1916 Webster Street by Aqua Science Engineers and dated 10/16/89.

If you have any questions regarding this work plan, please call me. Thank you.

Yours truly,

Enetdsures (2) .
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ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 415674 CHRISTY STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538-3114

 DATE | INVOICENO. | DESCRIPTION i AMOUNT | DISCOUNT I NET AMOUNT \ .
CHK REQ Permit $333.00
i
‘ L
‘ pY
:, " . g -lJD -*s’ \": ':3:. ! ) N

FIRST INTERSTATE DANK
P © NEWARK CA 946000545
%:,. envlli'onmiental
41074 CHRETY STREET ) NO. . 06425 .
FREMONT, CA 84538-3114 '
{415) 658-0404
. DATE CHECK NO. PAYEELD. ™~
D ars & NO Cents* 11-17-89 6425 J
(" PAY THIS AMOUNT ~
Jbar  Alameda County Health Slervices k$333'00 J
ORDER N
oOF
p
®OOBL 25% 154 24000578157050 L300 33 &
| - J ~
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Corporate Offices 41674 Chesiy Sireet, Frefori, CA 94536:3144: (415) ssmbé~~.ﬁm(§15,551.gsn‘ Conte. Lic. No. 580205 - .

\\

S $ ensco
9% environmental
services, inc.
a subsidiary of environments! nystem company

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM

Date of Transmission: ;ll ‘?)\.q O

Total number of pages sent, including this cover page: 2-

TO: Name: \/{ CJL/‘ .
Company: RQ—‘% Af=n QL QoA MONAL D@T‘
) FAX Number: é‘.’ ‘@ OT:L_ED"‘ &SCCDO

(Res —771- oo
FROM: Name:__=2oni D <Sonl &

SENT BY: Aokt ereR.

TIME: 5:s< Bn

MESSAGE: __THhS  LIeS ST By ONent ) l\gx.
=nce W Aee Now Taxne Tiess TO

\od, | asCoobed Tihes meE M T X

[

Ip} |

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL 415-659-0404



'BAY AREA AIR QUALITY-. . - ... REGULATION 8, RULE40

% MANAGEMENT DISTHICT ~ Aeration of Contaminanted Soiland *
238 ELLIS STREET i Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
X SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941709 -. NOTIFICA“ON FORM
(415} 77 1-60C0
S}emoval or Replacement of Tanks
Excavation of Contaminated Soil
SITE INFORMATION -
SITE wnness,_lmshl_;a =t
ey, state, e QY UATPOED A GQ
OWNER NAME_ =) =N S V-ITN
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT__(A\B0VED
JANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE ) |~7 Qr>

STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES v~ NO
ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):

VAPORS REMOVED BY.
[ ] WATER WASH
3

{ ] vAPOR FREEING (CO
[ ] venTiLATION

(MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

*  CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

M

nane_ BRSO En RordmensSed_ contact__ (LoD Sroaies
aopress____ 1474 CHR =Y < rione (49_ LS - 0404 BT 2SO
oY, STATE, zie_TRENONT (B QusSP

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
(iF APPLICABLE)
NAME w H-CZE:\( CONTACT,
ADDRESS PHONE ()
CITY, STATE, ZIP,

\

# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED, 8Y.

. (nT.)
CC: INSPECTOR NO. DATE By

(NIT )

i -t TELEPHONE UPDATE. CALLER CHANGE MADE
1 Ii
BAAQMO N # .

3/89
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) LOCATION OF PROJECT SEC @cs ¥1e
(€1Y Webster oF.

Alaweds Al aw eda, Covu‘f"s/

¥ CLIENT

J-C‘F ‘F‘ Z—« I’LI‘M

Nona

AdSross 16 Lasy Viags Rl . Phone

£ty v iude p _¥¥563
r‘) NPLICANT

; H.'no :‘Sfd!ﬂﬂi !2“"‘&"&
£nwr¢uﬁ:_‘?fh! Sevvices: :

. Address;{lg 74 L ity Phone (4//5) 655 ~a<g+
i City Frewout Zip 29453%

€4) DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT .

' Moter Wotl Construction X Gootuchalcal >£_

Cethodic Protaction ¥Wall Duestruction
£7) PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
Domastlc —. Andustrist {rrigation
Hunlclipel _ Honltoring _’& Other

{ } PROPOSED CONSTRUCT IOH
Drilling Bathod:
Mud Rotary Alr Rotaery
Cable Other

Auger X

WELL PROJECTS

DF1il Hols Olanster_ % 1n.  Depthts) {5 ff.
Casing Clonetur KN In, Humber

Surfoce Seal Dupth A § 11, of Wolls ,
Orillarts Llcunso No. §$5 0205

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Numbar 3

Dlanstar % tn.  Moximum Depth |§ 14,
ESTIMATED STANTING DATE H]z.b', k9 .
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DAYE i

t heroby agrow to Sonply with all requirumants of
thls pumlt ond Aluwals Connty Grdlnance Ho. 73-60.

,%?&%ML Dcw_ﬂ{(‘(g_l]

—_———

APPLICANY 'S
SICHATURE

PERHIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

Approved

8.

Date

IT CONDITIONS

Circled Permlt Regqulirements Apply

-~

A GENERAL

l. A pormlt appilcation should be’3ubml1ttsd so a3 fu
arrivo at the Zono 7 offlce flve days pelor to
proposed sterting dete.

2, HNotlty thls oftlce (484-2600) at loast ona dey
prlor"to storting work on permitted work and
bafore placlag well seals, —

3. Submlt to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days after complution
of permittod work the origlas! Deparhsent of*
Water Rescurces-MWater Woil ODriilers Rsport or
equivelent for weltl prolects, or bore hole logs —-
end locetion sketch for geotechnlcal projects.
Parmitted work 1s conpleted whon fthe last surtece
seal Is ploced or the fast boring bs completed,

4, Poemmit s vold If project aot begun within 90
days of spproval date,

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

f. Minlsus surfece seal thickmess 1s two [nchas of
cemant grout placed by treale, or aqulivalent,

2, Minlmuws sesl depth s 50 fout for municipol-—and
industrial wolls o;'.JO test for domestic, Irrige-
tlon, end monitoring walls Ontess o lessor—dopth—.
Is spoctally epproved.

GEQTECHNICAL, Bocktll} bore hole with compected cut-

tings or hoavy bentonlte and uppor two feet wlith coa-

pacstod matarisl, T -

CATHOOIC. FUI1 hole sbovw onody Zono

placad Ly tromlo, or equlvelant.

WLL DESTRUCTION.  Sir attochod.

with concroete

9¢981



TABLE A -

SUMMARY OF FIELD DENSITY TEST RESULTS

= el ol IR TEY

APROX, ReaD LABORATORY
st | S | oM LoCATON 4PPROX oo [orman]  seuane REMARKS
NO, ST AL ELEVATION DRY WATER pRY WATER | CONPACTION

oenstTy | conment] oensmy [ conTent
o) ool <t ! ot ~ ™
1990 WITHIN TANE RXCAVATION BACKFILL
1 | 3-20{ 4.0 [ Northwest Unk {123.7] N/A | 138 | Nn/a| 90
Corner
2 | 3-20{ 4.0 | Southeast Unk [123.5| N/A | 138 N/A| 80
Corner
3 | 3-20] 4.0 | Southeast Unk [125.0) N/A | 138 N/A] 91
Corner
4 | 3-20| 4.0 { Southwest Unk [120.0] N/A | 138 N/A| B7
Corner
NOTES:; Theﬂ average percent ccmp%:tion = 904
PROJECT 4714 SHEET 1 of
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- " ALAMEDACOUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES LAo)

(DS

AGENCY ‘) .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director )’
DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
May 21, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 84621
(415)

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

. ——

RE: 1628 Webster st., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

I have reviewed a letter dated May 17, 1990, that was prepared by
Exceltech concerning taking confirmatory samples and backfilling the
excavation at the above site. It is acceptable.

Please submit to me, all reports and data as they become available.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

ry Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ILS:mnc

cC: RHWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Charlene Williams, DOHS
Randy Stone, Exceltech ’ ) .
Rg{at A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files '
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1365 VANDER WAY SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112 (408) 297-6969  FAX (408) 297-7716

April 26, 1990
Project 4714

Mr. John Rigter
Exceltech Inc.

41674 Christy Street
Fremont, Ca. 94538-3114

Subject: Field Density Tests
Larkin Site Tank Excavation Backfill
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Rigter:

As requested, a representative of TERRATECH, INC. was present at the
subject site on March 20, 1990 to perform field density tests within the
baserock material used ss tank excavation backfill. Four (4) field density
tests were performed in accordance with the State of California Test Method

231 at & depth of approximately four (4) feet below the adjacent ground
surface and within the import baserock backfill material.

The maximum wet density of 138 lbs./cu. ft. for the import baserock
material used in calculation of the percent compaction, of the backfill was
provided to us by your representative.

The results of the field density tests are presented on the attached
Table A. These are for record purposes only.

The excavation backfill was not completed while our representative was on
site. It is our understanding that the remaining approximate four (4) feet
of the fill will be placed and the surface tested at some future date.

Sincerely,

TERRATECH, INC.

James M. Koch

JMK /pwk
Attachments

"« WESTWANAN DB 11T 1t AVER EASANT £ e eegin b



TABLEA

SUMMARY OF FIELD DENSITY TEST RESULTS

|

APPROK. RELD LABORATORY
TEST °g:‘ T LOCATION APPROX. oM | orrvm]  ReLATVE PEMARKS
O. TEST Al BEVATON] DRY | WATER | DAY | water | coweacnow
oensTy | conTent| oEnsTY | conTenT
o) flest) ot ™~ o ~ ™
1990 WITHIN TANK RXCAVATION BACKFILL
1 | 3-20 4.0 | Northwest Unk P23.7| N/a {138 | w/al g0
Corner
2 | 3-20| 4.0 | Southeast Unk [23.5] N/A| 138 | N/A| 90
Corner
3] 3-20| 4.0 | Southeast Unk [125.0| N/A {138 { N/A| 91
Corner
4 | 3-20| 4.0 | Southwest Unk [120.0f N/A| 138 | N/A| 87
Corner
NOTES: Thel average percent comp#tion = 90:1
PROJECT 4714 SHEET__ 1 of

TEOD AT ,ALE IR
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M. Randall Stone

Evison Envaironmerntal Serviczsn., Inc,
41674 Christy Street

Fremont, California 94538-3114

Re: 1628 Webster &t.
Rlamada, Califoryis

Dear Rardy:

This 1% to advice vou thot we had absoclutely vno knowledne o
any tank in the ground at the above address, with the
exception of the waste w1. tank which started thiis whole
Mess, We therefor have rneo drowledge of a tank being
enclosed after 1984,

If there are any questions., please do not hesitate in
calling.

16 LLas Venas Road
Orinda, Ca., 34563
415 254 3035
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' Northem Califomla Regional Office 41674 Christy Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114 (415) 659-0404 Fax: {415) 6514677

5

i
!

EXCELTECH

May 17, 1990

Lawrence Seto

. Alameda County Health Agency
! 80 Swan Way Room 200
; Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Backfilling Larkin Project
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, Alameda County, CA

Dear Lary,

As we-discussed in our meeting on May 16, 1990, I am sending this letter
to confirm the points of our agreement to backfill the above referenced
site:

1. Samples in the current excavation will be sampled every
! 200 square feet on the north, west, and south walls-(the
east wall is clean backfill).

2. The south end of the excavation will be left open until
the confirmation sampling has been received, and copies
sent to your office for approval.

3. A non-permeable, high density, polyethylene material will
be used on the west wall to ensure no cross contamination
will occur on contact.

Again Larry, it was nice to reach an agreement on these issues, and I cer-
tanily appreciate your time and help. I look foward to working with you.

yem}y.
fow
a

Randy Stone
Exceltech, Inc.

RS/tr




" . ALAMEDA COUNTY

w

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Lo >
AGENCY 2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

May 21, 1990 B0 Swan Way, Am. 200
Oakland, CA 84621
{415)

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster 8t., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

I have reviewed a letter dated May 17, 1990, that was prepared by
Exceltech concerning taking confirmatory samples and backfilling the
excavation at the above site. It is acceptable.

Please submit to me, all reports and data as they become available.
If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

ry Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: RWQCB :
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Charlene Williams, DOHS )
Randy Stone, Exceltech -
szat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files
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1990 WORK SUMMARY
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1/23/90

1/25/90

1/26/90

1/29/90
1/30/90
1/31/90

2/1/90

2/2/90

2/5190

2/6/90

2/12/80

2/13/90

1990 WORK SUMMARY

Lubrication/maintenance building demolition permit approved by the City
of Alameda.

Sewer line closure inspection and backfill sewer line trench.

Demolition of building interior Is: shelves, desks, hangers, lights,
windows, etc.

Demolition of building exterior, all the way to the ground and prepare for
disposal.

Start demolition of concrete pad and foundation. Prepare for disposal.
Metal from bullding loaded and shipped 1o scrap metal yard.

Continue demolition of concrete pad and footings. Dispose of at Class il
landfiil.

Finish clearing steel and concrete rubble. Dispose of at Class 1l landfill,
Prepare site for soil excavation.

With an ENSCO geologist present, the two floor hoists and approximately
100 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from beneath the
demolished iubrication/maintenance building. The soil was stock piled,
sampled and covered with plastic. What appeared to be groundwater was
encountered at approximately 12 feet.

Continued to excavate contaminated soil in the vicinity of the demolished
lubrication/maintenance building. This was done by following the
contamination veins visually. Approximately 300 cubic yards was
removed, stock-piled and covered.

Excavated approximately 200 cubic yards of contaminated soil, stockpiled
and covered. While following contamination veins, a 5,000 gallon
underground storage tank was discovered. It was located northwest of the
demo building. The tank had been filled with sand and then capped with
concrete. it Is unknown what it's contents were and when it was sealed in .
place.

Mobilized pump and generator on-site to remove water from excavation.
Replaced backhoe with track excavator to remove above mentioned tank
and facilitate the excavation process. ‘

Otf-loaded a 20,000 gallon "Baker Tank" at site 1o pump water into. A
sump was dug well below water level and pumping began. Using the
excavator, an attempt was made to drag tha tank out of the excavation.

" After finding that it was far too heavy, the sand and concrete was removed.

Both the tank and it's contents were placed in the contaminated soil
stockpile area. Continued digging contaminated soil and looking for the
limits, stockpiled and covered.
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2/158/90

2/16/90

2/17/90
2/18/90
2/19/90

2/20/90

2/22/90

2/23/80

2/24/90
2726780

2/27/90

- 1990 Dally Summary -~ e
Page 2
2/14/90 The excavation was headed into the corner where Pacific and Webster

Streets meel. A variety of backfill material was encountered in this area.
This included: rebar, steel banding, wood, pea grave!, broken-up asphait
and concrete. The fuel odor in this area was very strong. Excavated
material was moved to stockpile area and covered. After disturbing this
backfill area, water began to enter the excavation at a fairly high rate.

Replace electric pump with air driven diaphragm pump to provide higher
volume. Pump water from excavation. Continue foliowing/excavating
contaminated soil in the corner next to Pacific and Webster Streets.
Stockpile and covered excavated materials.

Job is rained out. Remove generator from site and make sure that
stockpiles are still covered {high winds).

Pump water from excavation and check covering on stockpiles.
Pump water from excavation and check covering on stockpiles.

Pump water from excavation and check covering on stockpiles. (Note:
water is returning to excavation faster).

Pump water from excavation. Using a hydrocarbon meter, check
sidewalls of hole to determine further excavation. Remove soil ali along
sidewal! below house on the east side of excavation. Followed this vain of
contamination down below water level to approximately 14 feet where it
came clean. Stockpile and cover material that was removed.

Secured fencing along site access areas. Pump water from excavation.
Started demolishing metal office building/shed. More room is needed for
stockpiling contaminated soil.

Finished demolition of metal building. Moved around stockpiles for better
use of space. Pump water out of excavation. Cover stockpiles.

Put up caution tape around excavation. Check site security.

Removed product lines along the north side wall of the excavation. There
were both steel and fiberglass lines buried in pea gravel approximately 2
feel from the surface. The fiberglass lines were on top. The steel fines
were on the bottom and quite rusty. Removed and stockpiled chunks of
concrete and sandstone from the trench. Due to large amounts of water in
the botiom of the excavation removal of soil was not attempted.

Setup diaphragm pump at site and pump excavation. Remove contaminated
soil from the middle of the excavation. Stockpile and cover.

¢



Page 3

2/28/90

- 372180

3/3/90

.. 1990 Dally Summary - - - . S R

Pump excavation as much as possible. Take sod samples from sidewalls
and water samples from the "Baker Tank" and the excavation. Excavated
the middle af hole down to clean soil. Stockpile and cover removed
material. In the process, a new vain on contamination was found. It
starled at a depth of approximately 5 teet and ended between 9 and 10 feet.
The direction is towards Webster Street. Water flow into excavation is
now too great fo keep pumping into 1ank.

Put up more caution tape around excavation. Place barricades with
flashers along fence lines. Attached caution sign to security fencing.
Checked out site security.

Moved stockpiles and covered them. Checked site security.

3/6 - 3/8/90 Down due to bad weather.

3/9/90

3/12/90

3/13/90

3/14/90

3!15_/90

3/16/%0

3/19/80

Move "Geofabric" and plastic sheeting to site. install more barricades
with flashers at site.

Discuss with the regulator (by telephone) the water situation in the
excavation, and the need to backfill the clean portion of the hole so that we
could safely excavate the remaining contamination. It was his opinion
that groundwater had been impacted and that we could discontinue
excavation below the present water level. Further, based upon the
analytical results read to him over the telephone, it was acceptable to
backfill the excavation excluding the area arourd Sample #1. He
requested that we send him the analytical results as soon as we received
the hard copy of them from the lab.

The Baker Tank" is pumped out into licensed transport truck. .
Approximately 300 tons of crushed rock is placed inside excavation.
Approximately 15,000 gallons of water was pumped directly from the
excavation into transport trucks during this backfill process. All
contaminated water was hauled to H&H Ship Service's TSD facility.

Finish-up spreading crushed rock in excavation. Lay out "Geofabric” on
lop of rock. Start decontamination of "Baker Tank" walls. Take water
sample from middle of excavation.

Spread plastic sheet over "Geofabric* and entire inside of excavation.
Start back filling with Class Il baserock.

Continued to backfill with Class Il baserock. Compacted with “sheepsfoot”
vibratory compactor (continuously). Finished decontamination of "Baker
Tank".

Continued to backfill with Class |t baserock. Wetted down material and
compacted with “sheepsfoot” vibratory compacior between lifts.
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1990. Daily Summary.

Page 4

3/20/90

3/21/890

3/22/90

4/17/80

4/18/80

4/19/90

4/20/90

4122790

Continued to backfill with Class Il baserock. Wetted down material and
compacted with "sheepsfoot® fibratory compactor between lifts. Sidewall
samples taken at 4.5 foot depth stockpile composite samples taken. Field
density tests were performed at 4 feet below grade by Terratech.

Continued to backfill with Class Il baserock. Wetted down material and
compactor with "sheepsfoot” vibratory compactor between lifts.
Excavation is now approximately 3 feet below grade.

Continued to backfill with Class Il baserock. Wetted down material and
compacted with "sheepsfoot” vibratory compactor between lifts.
Excavation is now approximately 1/2 foot below grade.

Starting at Pacific Street, excavated heavily contaminated soil paralle! 1o
Webster Street approximately 3 feet inside the property line and to a
depth of 10 feet. The contamination appears to continue under the
sldewalk. Removed between 300 and 400 cubic yards. Place on plastic
sheet and cover at the end of the day. Much of the material removed was
chunks of asphalt and concrete.

Begin building berms and laying out plastic sheeting for remediation beds.
With an ENSCO geologist present, continued to excavate heavily
contaminated soil along Webster Street. it begins about 5 feet below grade
and has the odor of gasoline. Found two large canopy footings made of
concrete and drenched in product. Just after the second footing the
contamination came up to the surface. Both steel and fiberglass product
lines were encountered on a number of occasions. Removed 400 to 500
cubic yards of soil. Spread it out on the remediation beds and covered it.
During excavation, soil samples were taken of the side and end walls.

Continue 1o excavate heavily contaminated soil along Webster Street. A
third large canopy footing drenched in product was found. Approximately
1-2 feet beyond this, the depth of the contamination began to drop below
grade gradually. More .product lines were encountered. About 400 cubic
yards was removed, placed on beds and covered.

Excavated until the contamination quit (visually speaking). This was
about 120 feet south of the Pacific Street sidewalk. Material included lots
of concrete and debris. Stockpiled and covered. Covered beds with plastic.

Finish removing contaminated soil up against earlier excavation. Spread
out soil and cover beds.



